downgraded by at least one letter, and of this, £167m has been downgraded to sub-investment grade. The credit migration
cost was much more than offset by £88m of positive capital impacts from management of the credit portfolio.

There is a small negative from regulatory changes in 2020, primarily arising from the strengthening of the valuation of LTM
notes in light of the fall in risk-free rates over the period which was partially offset by the increase in future corporation tax
rate to 19%, which has increased own funds and decreased the SCR due to its effect on deferred tax.

As a result of additional NNEG hedges and the sale of an LTM portfolio, the property sensitivity has reduced to 14% (2019:
15%). We anticipate that additional management actions will reduce this sensitivity further. Note that the credit quality step
downgrade sensitivity below, as well as being a severe stress requiring a significant downgrade in credit quality for 20% of our
credit portfolio, also does not allow for the positive impact from credit portfolio management during a time of stress.

Sensitivities to economic and other key metrics are shown in the table below.

Estimated Group Solvency II sensitivities1

Unaudited %  £m
Solvency coverage ratio/excess own funds at 31 December 2020 156 1,076
-50 bps fall in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation) 1 94
+100 bps credit spreads 1 21
Credit quality step downgrade (with TMTP recalculation)2 (13) (201)
+10% LTM early redemption 2 21
-10% property values (with TMTP recalculation)3 (14) (247)
-5% mortality (13) (236)

1 In all sensitivities the EVT deferment rate is maintained at the level consistent with base balance sheet, except for the interest rate sensitivity where the deferment rate
reduces in line with the reduction in risk free rates but is subject to the minimum deferment rate floor (0% as at 31 December 2020).

2 Sensitivity shows the impact of an immediate full letter downgrade on 20% of assets where the capital treatment depends on a credit rating (including corporate
bonds, commercial mortgages and infrastructure loans), but excludes lifetime mortgage senior notes. All credit assets were grouped into rating class, then 20% of each

[…]

Property prices and interest rates are the most significant assumption applied in calculating the fair value of the derivative
financial assets and liabilities. The Group has assessed the possible impact of COVID-19 restrictions and economic uncertainty
on current property assumptions, and has retained its existing property valuation assumptions at 31 December 2020. Details
of the matters considered in relation to property assumptions at 31 December 2020 are noted in the section on Loans
secured by residential mortgages further below. The impact on derivative financial assets and liabilities from changes to
property assumptions are noted in the sensitivity analysis below.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise to
significant changes in the fair value of the assets and liabilities. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to changes
to these inputs as follows:

53

net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Interest rates
+100bps

Immediate
property
price fall

-10%

Future
property

price growth
-0.5%

Future
property price

volatility
+1%

Derivative financial assets
2020 (6.5) 24.0 24.1 10.2
2019 (1.9) 5.9 6.4 2.2

Derivative financial liabilities
2020 (1.8) 6.3 6.8 2.8
2019 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Loans secured by residential mortgages
Methodology and judgement underlying the calculation of loans secured by residential mortgages

The valuation of loans secured by mortgages is determined using internal models which project future cash flows expected to
arise from each loan. Future cash flows allow for assumptions relating to future expenses, future mortality experience,
voluntary redemptions and repayment shortfalls on redemption of the mortgages due to the no-negative equity guarantee
(“NNEG”). The fair value is calculated by discounting the future cash flows at a swap rate plus a liquidity premium.

[…]

for the timing of expected cash flows of the liabilities.

56

Principal assumptions underlying the calculation of deposits received from reinsurers

Discount rate

The valuation model discounts the expected future cash flows using a contractual discount rate derived from the assets
hypothecated to back the liabilities at a product level. The discount rates used for individual retirement and individual care
annuities were 2.21% and 0.06% respectively (2019: 2.89% and 0.92% respectively).

Credit spreads

The valuation of deposits received from reinsurers includes a credit spread derived from the assets hypothecated to back
these liabilities. A credit spread of 205bps (2019: 181ps) was applied in respect of the most significant reinsurance contract.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise to
significant changes in the fair value of the liabilities (see note 27 (b)). The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to
changes to these inputs as follows:

Deposits received from reinsurers
net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Credit
spreads

+100bps

Interest
rates

+100bps
2020 (80.1) (218.6)
2019 (81.2) (200.9)

18 Deferred tax

2020 2019

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Total
£m

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Total
£m

Transitional tax – (4.2) (4.2) – (6.0) (6.0)
Intangible assets – (17.8) (17.8) – (19.0) (19.0)
Land and buildings – (0.8) (0.8) – (0.9) (0.9)
Other provisions 11.5 – 11.5 11.5 (0.4) 11.1

Total deferred tax 11.5 (22.8) (11.3) 11.5 (26.3) (14.8)

The transitional tax liability of £4.2m (2019: £6.0m) represents the adjustment arising from the change in the tax rules for life
insurance companies which is amortised over ten years from 1 January 2013 and the transitional adjustments for tax
purposes in adopting IFRS which is amortised over ten years from 1 January 2016.

Other provisions principally relate to temporary differences between the IFRS financial statements and tax deductions for
statutory insurance liabilities.

The movement in the net deferred tax balance was as follows:

 Year ended
31 December

2020
£m

Year ended